NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS PROJECT NUMBERS: CCP 09-31-23 AND 09-32-23 CHAMBERS COUNTY, ALABAMA

SEALED BIDS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE CHAMBERS COUNTY COMMISSION AT THE COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE, 18107 US 431 NORTH, PO BOX 650, LAFAYETTE, ALABAMA 36862 UNTIL 10:00 AM CENTRAL TIME ON MAY 6TH 2024 AND AT THAT TIME PUBLICLY OPENED FOR CONSTRUCTING THE FOLLOWING:

INQUIRY NO. 1707, THE PRECAST BRIDGE REPLACEMENTS OVER CHATAHOSPEE CREEK ON CR 98, CCP 09-31-23, AND WELLS CREEK ON CR 179, CCP 09-32-23

THE ENTIRE PROJECT SHALL BE COMPLETED IN <u>140 WORKING DAYS</u>.

A CASHIER'S CHECK (DRAWN ON AN ALABAMA BANK) OR BID BOND FOR 5% OF THE AMOUNT BID (MAXIMUM OF \$10,000.00) AND MADE PAYABLE TO THE CHAMBERS COUNTY COMMISSION MUST ACCOMPANY EACH BID AS EVIDENCE OF GOOD FAITH. IT IS NOT REQUIRED THAT A CONTRACTOR BE LICENSED IN ORDER TO SUBMIT A BID; HOWEVER, PRIOR TO AWARD OF A CONTRACT, PROPER PROOF OF ALL APPLICABLE LICENSURES MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR. PROOF OF INSURANCE COVERAGES OF THE TYPES AND AMOUNTS AS SET FORTH IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE REQUIRED OF THE CONTRACTOR, AND ANY AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM WORK AMOUNTING TO AT LEAST 30% OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST WITH HIS OWN ORGANIZATION.

THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT WILL NOT BE MADE TO ANY BIDDER WHO, AT THE TIME OF THE AWARD, IS CONSIDERED BY THE ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (ALDOT) TO BE DISQUALIFIED FROM BIDDING, NOR TO ANY BIDDER WHO IS AN AFFILIATE OF OR HAS A CORPORATE OFFICER, DIRECTOR, OR PRINCIPAL OWNER WHO IS A CORPORATE OFFICER, DIRECTOR, OR OWNER OF, ANOTHER PERSON WHO IS PRESENTLY DISQUALIFIED BY ALDOT.

TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR CONSIDERATION, BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED ON COMPLETE ORIGINAL PROPOSALS MADE AVAILABLE BY THE OWNER. BID DOCUMENTS (INCLUDING SPECIFICATIONS AND PROPOSALS) ARE AVAILABLE AND ON FILE AT CHAMBERS COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE UPON REQUEST:

• Phone Number: (334) 864-4359

• Chambers County Hours of Operation are 6 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. (Central Time) from Monday through Thursday

NO BID DOCUMENTS WILL BE DISTRIBUTED LATER THAN 24 HOURS PRIOR TO THE SCHEDULED OPENING OF BIDS.

THIS BID IS INTENDED TO COMPLY WITH THE ALABAMA PUBLIC WORKS LAW, ALABAMA CODE TITLE 39, AS AMENDED. BIDDERS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ALABAMA PUBLIC WORKS LAW, ALABAMA CODE TITLE 39, AS AMENDED, REGARDLESS OF IF THE REQUIREMENT IS EXPLICITLY DETAILED IN THE BID PROPOSAL OR NOT.

THIS IS A FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECT THAT FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WILL BE USED TO FUND ALL OR A PORTION OF THE CONTRACT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAW, REGULATIONS, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, FEMA POLICIES, PROCEDURES, AND DIRECTIVES. MBE/DBE PARTICIPATION IS ENCOURAGED; HOWEVER, NO SPECIFIC MBE/DBE GOALS HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED FOR THIS PROJECT.

THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS AND TO DISREGARD ANY MINOR IRREGULARITIES IS RESERVED BY THE CHAMBERS COUNTY COMMISSION.